Executive Document

Governor's Proclamation In Honor of the Seventh Annual Huntsman World Senior Games and Welcoming Senior Athletes from Across the United States and Around the World.

Issued: October 11, 1993

PROCLAMATION

In Honor of the Seventh Annual Huntsman World Senior Games and Welcoming Senior Athletes from Across the United States and Around the World.

WHEREAS, the Huntsman World Senior Games will be held October 11 - 22, 1993, in St. George, Utah; and

WHEREAS, Utah will be welcoming senior athletes from across the United States and around the world as it hosts the seventh annual Huntsman World Senior Games; and

WHEREAS, Utah's senior athletes will be competing with other outstanding senior athletes who are, as of December 31, 1993, 50 years old or older in a broad range of sporting events including basketball, basketball free throw, bowling, cycling, golf, horseshoes, racquetball, road races (5K & 10K), soccer (micro soccer-3V3, exhibition only), softball, swimming, table tennis, tennis, track & field, and volleyball; and

WHEREAS, the people of the state of Utah are honored to have St. George as the site of the seventh World Senior Games and look forward to welcoming many outstanding senior athletes to the Beehive State; and

WHEREAS, Jon Huntsman, the Huntsman family, and the Huntsman Chemical Corporation have given tremendous financial and moral assistance and support to the Huntsman World Senior Games,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, that the state of Utah designates October 11-22, 1993, as the Huntsman World Senior Games days in honor of Utah's seniors.

BE IT FURTHER KNOWN, that the state of Utah welcomes all participants and spectators attending this event and encourages all Utahns to attend.

BE IT FURTHER KNOWN, that the state of Utah extends, on behalf of all the people of the state of Utah, best wishes to all Utah senior athletes competing in the Huntsman World Senior Games and commends them for their athletic abilities.

BE IT FURTHER KNOWN, that, in recognition of Jon Huntsman, the Jon Huntsman family, and the Huntsman Chemical Corporation, the state of Utah

expresses its appreciation for their strong financial and moral support of the Huntsman World Senior Games.

BE IT FURTHER KNOWN, that copies of this citation will be sent to John Morgan, Jon Huntsman, Sylvia Wunderli, and to the members of the organizing committee of Huntsman World Senior Games.

Michael O. Leavitt Governor

Additional Information

Each executive document is published from an electronic version provided by the Governor's Office. Occasionally, special symbols or characters may appear in the original document, e.g., a section character for the word "section", a publishing quote for a regular quote, among others. These special symbols or characters may not translate well across computer systems or applications. In cases where special symbols or characters have been used in the original, the Office of Administrative Rules may substitute the full word or standard character.

For questions regarding the *content* or *application* of this document, please contact the Governor's Office at <u>801-538-1000</u> or at the Governor's Office's online contact form.

Further historical executive documents may be found at the <u>Office of Administrative Rules' Executive Documents</u> resource or the <u>Division of Archives and Records Service's Governors' Records research guides</u>.